Installation and
Operating Manual
VCX-SERIES
ROTARY CLAW
VACUUM PUMPS
Airtech Vacuum Inc.
301 Veterans Blvd
Rutherford, NJ 07070

3"
1.6 Oil Filling on Gear Box
After level installation and correct rotation has been
established, fill the pump with the recommended
gear oil through the oil fill port if it is not shipped
without oil.
Oil level should be at the 3/4 position on the oil
sight glass, as shown:
We recommend using Airtech Part Number
ATO-3000-01, which is supplied by Airtech.
The following table gives the approximate quantities
of oil required for each model.
Pump Model Capacity (liter)
VCX 60  0.60
VCX 155 / VCX205 0.5
VCX 100 / VCX100B /
VCX 150 / VCX150B
0.75
VCX 250 / VCX250B /
VCX 300 / VCX300B
1.10
VCX 255 / VCX 305 0.90
VCX 400/ VCX 505 1.10
VCX 515 1.80

22 Bearing,  2 86 O-ring, Drain Plug 2 646 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 6 x 25 4
23 Bearing cover 1 87 Drain Plug 1 650 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 6 x 65 4
25 Key, for Gear 8x7x30 2 88 Oil filler Breather, Plastic 1 656 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 8 x 25 2
26 Key, for Coupling 8x7x30 1 89 O-Ring for Oil filler 1 670 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 10 x 35 7
28 Power Lock 2 92 Shield Cover, Bottom 1 671 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 10 x 50 7
30 Flinger 2 93 Acoustic Mat for Shield Cover, Bottom 1 673 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 10 x 85 4
31 Sleeve 2 94 Shield Cover, Side 1 678 Hex. Socket Head Cap Screw / M 12 x 45 2
32 Bearing,  2 95 Shield Cover, Front 1 695 Hexagon Bolt / M 12 x 25 4
33 Locking Disk  2 96 Acoustic Mat for Shield Cover, front and Side 1 697 Hexagon Bolt / M 12 x 35 4
34 O-Ring 1 97 Foot, Rubber, 52x30xM 10 5 707 Set Screw / M 8 x 15 4
35 Sleeve 1 100 Coupling, Pump Side 1 709 Set Screw / M 8 x 20 4
36 Shaft Seal,  1 101 Insert, Coupling 1 712 Set Screw / M 10 x 25 6
37 O-Ring, Com pressor cover 1 102 Coupling, Motor Side 1 716 Eye Bolt M 12 1
38 O-Ring, Gear Box cover 1 103 Fan, new, Plastic 1 725 Round Head Bolt / M 5 x 10 26
39 Dowel Pin 4 105 Flange Adapter (IEC 132, NEM A only) 1 824 Plug 1/2" 1
47 Locking Disk, side Rotor  2 110 Motor  1 934 / 940 Pipe 1-1/2" x 100 / 2" x 100 (VCX-205) 1
52 Gasket, Exhaust Silencer 1 120 Vacuum Regulator 1
59 Silencer assembly 1 130 Label, Direction Arrow 1
VCX 155 / 205 PARTS LIST
Page 19